c)Other Cost of Sales:  The Company adopted a policy relating to transactions with associates that required a reversal
of certain cost of sales against investments.

F-46

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

200

d)   Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations: according to IFRS, exchange differences on
translation of consolidated subsidiaries, associates and joint-controlled entities with a functional currency
different from the functional currency of the parent company should be recognized directly in Equity in the
translation reserve account.

e)Reclassifications:  The main reclassifications made in the Consolidated Financial Statements in compliance with
IFRS are as follows:

·Interest income relating to film revenue, totaling $3,685,108, was reclassified from revenues to non-operating
income.

·Interest expense relating to film costs, totaling $3,683,927 was reclassified from cost of goods sold to non-operating
expense.

12.2.1   Reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated balance sheet on IFRS transition date – April 1, 2007

BALANCE SHEET

April 1, 2007

UK GAAP £ UK GAAP $
IFRS

Adjustments Note IFRS
Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents £4,748 $9,313 $ - $9,313
Trade Receivables 6,687,271 13,116,414 - 13,116,414
Investments 800,000 1,569,120 - 1,569,120
Film Costs 9,013,268 17,678,623 9,915 d 17,688,538
Goodwill 2,655,042 5,207,600 (5,207,600 ) a -
Property and Equipment 15,554 30,508 - 30,508
Total Assets £19,175,884 $37,611,578 $ (5,197,685 ) $32,413,893

Liabilities & Shareholders Equity
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 3,746,776 7,348,926 (258,725 ) d 7,090,201
Film & Production Loans 10,297,380 20,197,281 - 20,197,281
Deferred Income 575,882 1,129,535 - 1,129,535
Total Liabilities £14,620,038 $28,675,742 $ (258,725 ) $28,417,017

Shareholders Equity
Issued Capital 10,017,000 19,188,473 - 19,188,473
Convertible Debentures 1,750,000 3,432,450 - 3,432,450
Additional Paid In Capital 1,863,483 3,650,308 - 3,650,308
Accumulated Deficit (10,041,767) (18,108,333) (5,207,600 ) a (23,315,933)
Translation Reserve - (1,069,198 ) 268,640 d (800,558 )
Profit/(Loss) Current Period 967,130 1,842,136 - 1,842,136

Shareholders Equity 4,555,846 8,935,836 (4,938,960 ) 3,996,876

Total Liabilities & Shareholders Equity £19,175,884 $37,611,578 $ (5,197,685 ) $32,413,893

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

201

F-47

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

202

12.2.2   Reconciliation of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the last year presented under UK GAAP – June
30, 2008

BALANCE SHEET

All as of June 30, 2008

UK GAAP £ UK GAAP $

IFRS
Adjustments

$

Reclassification
of Assets
and
Liabilities $ Notes IFRS $

 Assets
 Cash and Cash
Equivalents £587,942 $1,172,593 $- $ - $1,172,593
 Restricted Cash and Cash
Equivalents - Zeus 56,354,914 112,394,240 - - 112,394,240
 Trade Receivables 7,904,418 15,764,571 (5,549,296) (5,941,938 ) d 4,273,337
 Trade Receivables - Zeus 124,008,517 247,322,586 - - 247,322,586
 Due from Related Parties 1,219,662 2,432,494 - 362,233 2,794,727
 Other Receivables and
Prepayments 4,560,364 9,095,190 5,549,296 (3,085,866 ) d 11,558,620
 Investments 1,852,969 3,695,561 - (2,100,041 ) c 1,595,520
 Film Costs 13,374,660 26,674,422 (3,500,000) (3,470,043 ) e 19,704,379
 Goodwill 2,603,799 5,193,017 (5,193,017) - a -
 Property and Equipment 18,620 37,135 - - 37,135
 Total Assets £212,485,865 $423,781,809 $(8,693,017) $ (14,235,655 ) $400,853,137

 Liabilities &
Shareholders Equity
 Accounts Payable and
Accrued Liabilities 4,409,814 8,794,933 - (1,727,630 ) 7,067,303
 Participation & Residuals 831,280 1,657,906 - - 1,657,906
 Bank Loans - Zeus 113,055,755 225,478,399 - - 225,478,399
 Film & Production Loans 15,981,394 31,873,292 (3,500,000) (5,135,414 ) e 23,237,878
 Deferred Income 465,504 928,401 - 358,999 b 1,287,400
 Deferred Income -- Zeus 59,199,659 118,067,801 - - 118,067,801
 VAT Payable -- Zeus 11,644,934 23,224,656 - - 23,224,656
 Total Liabilities £205,588,340 $410,025,388 $(3,500,000) $ (6,504,045 ) $400,021,343

 Shareholders Equity
 Issued Capital 10,150,500 19,453,805 - 881 19,454,686
 Convertible Debentures 1,750,000 3,432,450 - - 3,432,450
 Additional Paid In
Capital 2,246,974 4,413,634 - 1,392 4,415,026
 Accumulated Deficit (9,074,637 ) (16,266,197 ) (5,193,017) (4,572,467 ) a (26,031,681 )
 Translation Reserve (803,812 ) - 8,504 d (795,308 )
 Profit/(Loss) Current
Period 1,824,688 3,526,542 - (3,169,921 ) 356,621
 Shareholders Equity 6,897,525 13,756,422 (5,193,017) (7,731,611 ) 831,794

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

203

 Total Liabilities &
Shareholders Equity £212,485,865 $423,781,810 $(8,693,017) $ (14,235,656 ) $400,853,137

F-48

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

204

STATEMENT OF INCOME

UK GAAP
 'June 30,

2008
(15

months) £

UK GAAP
 'June 30,

2008
(15 months)

$

IFRS
Adjustments

$

Reclassification
of Revenue
and
Associated Costs $Notes

IFRS
'March 31,

2008
(12 months)

$

IFRS
June 30,

2008
(3 months)

$

Total IFRS
June 30,

2008
(15 months)

$
   Revenue:
 Film Revenues £8,874,197 $17,678,288 $(3,685,108) $(7,934,536) b,e $3,265,808 $2,792,836 $6,058,644
 Fee Related
Revenues-Equicap - - - - - - -
 Fee Related
Revenues - - - - - - -
 Other Revenue - - - - - - -
 Total Revenues 8,874,197 17,678,288 (3,685,108) (7,934,536) 3,265,808 2,792,836 6,058,644

   Cost of Sales:
 Amortization of
Film Costs (964,640 ) (1,921,659 ) - 650,390 b (490,239 ) (781,030 ) (1,271,269)
 Other Cost of
Sales (4,745,295) (9,453,102 ) 3,683,927 1,651,165 c,e (3,597,469) (520,541 ) (4,118,010)
 Total Cost of
Sales (5,709,935) (11,374,762) 3,683,927 2,301,555 (4,087,708) (1,301,571) (5,389,279)

 Gross Profit 3,164,262 6,303,526 (1,181 ) (5,632,981) (821,900 ) 1,491,265 669,365

  Operating
Expenses:
 General &
Administrative
Expenses (2,143,985) (4,271,033 ) - (455,979 ) (4,015,533) (711,479 ) (4,727,012)
 Reserve for
Doubtful Accounts - - - - - - -
 Total Operating
Expenses (2,143,985) (4,271,033 ) - (455,979 ) (4,015,533) (711,479 ) (4,727,012)

 Profit/(Loss)
Before Interest and
Taxes 1,020,277 2,032,494 (1,181 ) (6,088,960) (4,837,433) 779,786 (4,057,647)
 Share of operating
profit of the
associate 1,052,969 2,097,620 (2,097,620) c - - -
   Net Interest
(Expense) Income: -
 Interest paid (343,898 ) (685,079 ) (3,683,927) - e (672,973 ) (3,696,033) (4,369,006)
 Interest received 27,432 54,647 3,685,108 - 466,887 3,272,868 3,739,755
 Net Interest
(Expense)/Income (316,466 ) (630,432 ) 1,181 - e (206,086 ) (423,165 ) (629,251 )

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

205

 Profit/(Loss)
Before Taxes and
Other Income 1,756,780 3,499,681 - (8,186,580) (5,043,519) 356,621 (4,686,898)

 Other income - - - - - - -

 Profit/(Loss)
Before Taxes 1,756,780 3,499,681 - (8,186,580) (5,043,519) 356,621 (4,686,898)

 Provision for Tax 250,000 498,025 - (12,391 ) 485,634 - 485,634

 Profit/ (Loss)
After Taxes 2,006,780 3,997,706 - (8,198,971) (4,557,885) 356,621 (4,201,264)
Other Comprehensive Income
(Loss):
 Foreign Exchange
Translation (182,092 ) (471,164 ) - 476,413 d - 5,249 5,249
 Other
Comprehensive
Income/ (Loss) £1,824,688 $3,526,542 $- $(7,722,558) $(4,557,885) $361,870 $(4,196,015)

F-49

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

206

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

UK GAAP
'June 30, 2008
(15 months) £

UK GAAP
'June 30, 2008
(15 months) $

IFRS
Adjustments

and
Reclassifications

$

IFRS
'March 31,

2008
(12 months) $

IFRS
June 30, 2008
(3 months) $

Total IFRS
June 30, 2008
(15 months) $

 Cash flow from
operating activities

 Net income/(loss) £1,824,688 $3,619,999 $(7,821,263 ) $(4,557,885 ) $356,621 $(4,201,264 )

 Depreciation of
property &
equipment 11,158 22,136 6 14,979 7,163 22,142
 Amortization of
film cost 964,641 1,913,751 (642,482 ) 490,239 781,030 1,271,269
 Amortization of
goodwill - - - -
 Forgiveness of
debt - - - -
 Stock based
Expenses 90,991 180,517 1,465 121,878 60,104 181,982
 Provision for Bad
Debts - - 150,650 159,974 (9,324 ) 150,650
 Tax and foreign
exchange 67,903 134,713 (134,713 ) - - -

 Changes in assets
and liabilities
 Restricted cash -
Zeus - - (112,364,391) (198,405,009) 86,040,618 (112,364,391)
 Trade receivables (1,217,147 ) (2,414,698 ) 6,418,749 7,103,737 (3,099,686 ) 4,004,051
 Zeus receivables (124,008,517) (246,020,497) (1,293,194 ) (59,122,429 ) (188,191,262) (247,313,691)
 Intercompany
accounts (1,219,662 ) (2,419,687 ) 948,606 (726,068 ) (745,013 ) (1,471,081 )
 Capitalized film
assets - - (4,486,317 ) (2,562,046 ) (1,924,271 ) (4,486,317 )
 Other assets (5,364,774 ) (10,643,175 ) 4,469,054 (2,959,597 ) (3,214,524 ) (6,174,121 )
 Accounts payable (2,445,793 ) (4,852,209 ) 10,215,584 5,558,257 (194,882 ) 5,363,375
 Other current
liabilities 15,465,661 30,682,325 (11,566,929 ) (3,223,066 ) 22,338,462 19,115,396
 Deferred income -
Zeus 59,199,659 117,446,203 756,042 29,363,336 88,838,909 118,202,245
 Proceeds
from/(repayment
of) Zeus loan - - 225,444,481 225,444,481 - 225,444,481
 Net cash provided
by/(used in) in

£(56,631,192 ) $(112,350,622) $110,095,348 $(3,299,219 ) $1,043,945 $(2,255,274 )

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

207

operating activities

 Cash flow from
Investing Activities
 Purchase of
property and
equipment (15,929 ) (31,602 ) 3,239 (26,821 ) (1,542 ) (28,363 )
 Capitalized film
assets (5,273,085 ) (10,461,273 ) 10,461,273 - - -
 Returns on
investments (316,463 ) (627,831 ) 627,831 - - -
 Net cash provided
by/(used in) in
investing activities £(5,605,477 ) $(11,120,706 ) $11,092,343 $(26,821 ) $(1,542 ) $(28,363 )

 Cash flow from
Financing
Activities
 Proceeds
from/(repayment
of) participation
equity / investment 5,693,022 11,294,386 (627,070 ) 4,400,002 6,267,314 10,667,316
 Proceeds
from/(repayment
of) notes payable
Zeus loan 113,055,755 224,291,312 (224,291,312) (8,271,926 ) (8,271,926 )
 Proceeds
from/(repayment
of) notes payable - - (8,271,926 )
 Issuance of
common stock 426,000 845,141 4,346 849,487 - 849,487
 Net cash provided
by/(used in) in
financing activities £119,174,777 $236,430,839 $(233,185,962) $5,249,489 $(2,004,612 ) $3,244,877

 Net
increase/(decrease)
in cash 56,938,108 112,959,511 (111,998,271) 1,923,449 (962,209 ) 961,240

 Cash and cash
equivalents at
Beginning of year 4,748 9,420 (103 ) 9,317 2,133,338 9,317

 Currency
translation
Adjustment - - 202,036 200,573 1,463 202,036
 Cash and cash
equivalents at End
of year - computed £56,942,856 $112,968,931 $(111,796,338) $2,133,339 $1,172,592 $1,172,593

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

208

F-50

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

209

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (CONTINUED)

UK
GAAP

'June 30,
2008
(15

months) £

UK
GAAP

'June 30,
2008
(15

months) $

IFRS
Adjustments

and
Reclassifications

$

IFRS
'March 31,

2008
(12 months)

$

IFRS
June 30,

2008
(3 months)

$

Total
IFRS June
30, 2008

(15
months) $

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow
Information:
 Cash paid during the year
for:
 Interest 343,898 682,259 1,419 245,768 437,910 683,678
 Income taxes - - -

Non cash investing and financing
transactions:
   Capitalised film cost
acquired under Knife Edge
Tax Credit £- $- $ 2,614,084 $2,614,084 $- $2,614,084
   Production loan received
for capitalised film cost /
development cost £- $- $ 11,604,314 $11,204,756 $399,558 $11,604,314
  Accounts receivable
applied against Loan set off £405,304 $804,083 $ 4,255 $496,465 $311,873 $808,338

12.2.3   Reconciliation of Stockholders’ Equity between UK GAAP and  IFRS as of April 1, 2007
UK GAAP

(£)
UK GAAP

($) Note
Balance Stockholders’ equity at April 1, 2007 4,555,846 $8,935,836
IFRS Adjustments :
  Foreign exchange currency adjustments 268,640 d
  Business combination accounting   adjustment, net (5,207,600) a
  Balance ,Stockholders’ Equity , IFRS , at April 1, 2007 $3,996,876

F-51

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Pictures PLC - Form F-1/A

210

13   Accounts Payable

Year ended
3 months
ended Year ended

30-Jun 30-Jun 31-Mar
2009 2008 2008
$ $ $

Accounts payable 1,901,651 1,029,580 569,664